

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NOB HILL GENERAL STORES, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

HENRY F. TELFEIAN (CA Bar No. 81307)  
*Counsel of Record*  
LAW OFFICE OF HENRY F. TELFEIAN  
P.O. Box 1277  
Kings Beach, CA 96143  
Telephone: 510.333.1645  
laborlawyer@gmail.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	i
PARTIES TO THIS PROCEEDING .....	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS AND LOCAL CIRCUIT RULES INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
A. Factual Background .....	5
B. Procedural Background .....	7
1. The ALJ Decision .....	8
2. The NLRB Decision .....	8
3. The Ninth Circuit Decision .....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	10
A. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO ENSURE THAT A “NOTWITHSTANDING” CLAUSE IN A COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT IS GIVEN ITS ACCEPTED COMMON LAW MEANING IN CONFORMITY WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS .....	12

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THIS PETITION TO CLARIFY THE CONSTITUTIONAL LIMITS ON THE AUTHORITY OF ARTICLE III COURTS TO DETERMINE THE PRECEDENTIAL VALUE OF THEIR DECISIONS .....	16
C. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THIS PETITION TO DECIDE WHETHER IT IS CONSTITUTIONALLY PERMISSIBLE TO ALLOW CIRCUIT JUDGES TO DETERMINE THE PRECEDENTIAL VALUE OF THEIR DECISIONS AND/OR WHETHER THEIR PUBLICATION DETERMINATIONS ARE ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS .....	27
CONCLUSION.....	32

## APPENDIX

Court of Appeals Memorandum filed December 24, 2020 .....	App. 1
Court of Appeals Order filed February 23, 2021 ....	App. 7
NLRB Decision filed August 29, 2019.....	App. 8
NLRB Administrative Law Judge Decision filed January 31, 2019.....	App. 12
Court of Appeals Denial of Rehearing filed February 4, 2021 .....	App. 49
Petitioner's Request for Publication filed February 18, 2021.....	App. 51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Anastasoff v. U.S.</i> , 223 F.3d 898 (8th Cir. 2000), vacated on reh'g en banc, 235 F.3d 1054 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	24
<i>Boghos v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's of London</i> , 36 Cal. 4th 495 (2005).....	13
<i>Cisneros v. Alpine Ridge Group</i> , 508 U.S. 10 (1993).....	9, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>CNH Industrial N.V. v. Reese</i> , 583 U.S. __, 138 S. Ct. 761 (2018).....	13
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Kling</i> , 474 U.S. 936 (1985).....	17
<i>F.B.T. Productions, LLC v. Aftermath Records</i> , 621 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>Felkner v. Jackson</i> , 562 U.S. 594 (2011) .....	20
<i>Frazier v. Heebe</i> , 482 U.S. 641 (1987) .....	30
<i>General Electric Co. v. NLRB</i> , 916 F.2d 1163 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	7
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010) .....	30
<i>Honda Motor Co., Ltd. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994).....	25
<i>Johnson v. Kable</i> , 862 F.2d 314 (1988) .....	21
<i>Jones v. Superintendent, Virginia State Farm</i> , 465 F.2d 1091 (4th Cir. 1972).....	24
<i>Los Angeles County v. Rettele</i> , 550 U.S. 609 (2007).....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Morange v. States Marine Lines, Inc.</i> , 398 U.S. 375 (1970).....	23
<i>Nat'l Classification Comm. v. United States</i> , 765 F.2d 164 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	23
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 69 (2003).....	19, 26
<i>NLRB v. SW General</i> , 580 U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017).....	13
<i>Plumley v. Austin</i> , 135 U.S. 828 (2015).....	18, 29
<i>Rio Grande Irrigation &amp; Colonization Co. v. Gildersleeve</i> , 174 U.S. 603 (1899).....	30
<i>Shomberg v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 540 (1955).....	12
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortgage Co. v. Bonner Mall Partnership</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994) .....	18
<i>U.S. v. Edge Broadcasting Co.</i> , 509 U.S. 418 (1993).....	22
<i>U.S. v. Rivera-Sanchez</i> , 222 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	20
<i>VBS Distribution, Inc. v. Nutrivita Laboratories, Inc.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 141 S. Ct. 454 (2020) .....	11
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Services</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989) .....	23
<i>Williams v. DART</i> , 256 F.3d 260 (5th Cir. 2001).....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	2
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	2
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1 .....	2
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1) .....	3
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5) .....	3
RULES	
Fed. Rules App. Proc. 32.1 .....	17
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Admin. Office of the U.S. Courts, U.S. Court of Appeals Judicial Business, Table B-10</i> .....	29
<i>Admin. Office of the U.S. Courts, U.S. Court of Appeals Judicial Business, Table B-12</i> .....	16, 17
Beyler, <i>Selective Publications Rules: An Empirical Study</i> , 21 Loy. U. Chi. L. J. 1 (1989) .....	31
Cleveland, <i>Draining the Morass: Ending the Jurisprudentially Unsound Unpublication System</i> , 92 Marq. L. Rev. 685 (2009) .....	11, 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Cleveland, <i>Overturning The Last Stone: The Final Step In Returning Precedential Status To All Opinions</i> 10 J. App. Prac. & Process 61 (Spring 2009).....	22, 26
Cole & Bucklo, <i>A Life Well Lived: An Interview with Justice John Paul Stevens</i> , 32 Litig. 8 (2006).....	20
Douglas, <i>Stare Decisis</i> , 49 Colum. L. Rev. 735 (1949).....	18
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> , Section 377 (Hilliard, Gray & Co. 1833).....	24
Merritt and Brudney, <i>Stalking Secret Law: What Predicts Publication In The United States Courts Of Appeals</i> , 54 Vand. L. Rev. 71 (2001).....	30
Pether, <i>Inequitable Injunctions: The Scandal of Private Judging in the U.S. Courts</i> , 56 Stan. L. Rev. 1435 (2004) .....	19
Posner, <i>Reforming the Federal Judiciary: My Former Court Needs to Overhaul Its Staff Attorney Program and Begin Televising Its Oral Arguments</i> (2017).....	19
Reynolds & Richman, <i>Injustice on Appeal: The United States Courts of Appeals in Crisis</i> (2013).....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Ricks, <i>The Perils Of Unpublished Non-Precedential Federal Appellate Opinions: A Case Study Of The Substantive Due Process State-Created Danger Doctrine In One Circuit</i> , 81 Wash. L. Rev. 217 (2006) .....	20
Schiltz, <i>Much Ado About Little: Explaining the Sturm and Drang over the Citation of Unpublished Opinions</i> , 62 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 1429 (2005) .....	17
Slavitt, <i>Selling The Integrity Of The System Of Precedent: Selective Publication, Depublication, And Vacatur</i> , 30 Harv. C.R.-C.L. Rev. 109 (1995) .....	18
Songer, <i>Criteria for Publication of Opinions in the U.S. Courts of Appeals: Formal Rules Versus Empirical Reality</i> , 73 Judicature 307 (1990) .....	29
Wald, <i>The Rhetoric of Results and the Results of Rhetoric: Judicial Writings</i> , 62 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1371 (1995) .....	21
